OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FOURTH REGULAR SESSION OF THE 11TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 23RD DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2019 AT 10:35 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon. Edistio P. Valdez

Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer;

Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando Member;
Hon. Moera Joy N. Galing-Luna Member;
Hon. Joseph Lister B. Butay Member;
Hon. Norberto D. Dadiz, Sr. Member;
Hon. Erico R. Ruiz, Jr. Member;
Hon. Luciano R. Caraang Member;
Hon. Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr. Member;

Hon. Juanito P. Ulep, Jr. Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President;

Hon. Inno Ma. Angelo Paulo O. Hernando Member/PPSK President.

ABSENT:

Hon. Ariel B. Villa Member (On-Leave).

"RESOLUTION NO. 2019-268

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING/APPROVING THE PROPOSED PROGRAMS/PROJECTS/ ACTIVITIES TO BE FUNDED OUT OF THE 20% DEVELOPMENT FUND OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2020 AS EMBODIED IN THE MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2019-03

WHEREAS, the municipality is expecting the amount of One Hundred Twelve Million Five Hundred Two Thousand Six Hundred Eleven Pesos (P112,502,611.00) as its Internal Revenue Allotment (IRA) share for the year 2020;

WHEREAS, 20% of the total IRA amounting to Twenty Two Million Five Hundred Thousand Five Hundred Twenty Two and 20/100 (P22,500,522.20) is set aside as the Development Fund of the Municipality;

WHEREAS, the Municipal Development Council has prioritized the programs, projects, and activities to be funded out of the 20% Development Fund of the municipality to include the following:

PROGRAMS/PROJECTS/ACTIVITIES I. Social Development	ESTIMATED COST
Installation of Street Lighting System Sub-Total	3,000,000.00 3,000,000.00
Economic Development Construction/Rehabilitation of Local Roads	
at Brgy. 4, San Bartolome 2. Rehabilitation/Upgrading of Local Road and	1,300,000.00
Drainage Canal at Brgy. 2, San Baltazar Sub-Total	3,500,000.00 4,800,000.00
III. Environmental Management	
 Acquisition of Rapid Composting System/Machin Continuation/Rehabilitation of Drainage System 	e 4,700,000.00
at Nalundasan	10,000,522.20
Sub-Total	14,700,522.20
GRAND TOTAL	22,500,522.20

for yell

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED BY THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN IN SESSION, to adopt/approve the Proposed Programs/Projects/ Activities to be funded out of the 20% Development Fund of the Municipality of San Nicolas, Ilocos Norte for Calendar Year 2020 as embodied in the Municipal Development Council Resolution No. 2019-03.

WHEREFORE, on motion of Member Luciano R. Caraang, duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

RESOLVED FURTHER to transcribe copies of this resolution and furnish the same to all concerned, for their information and guidance.

"UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED".

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows:

AYES: Members Hernando, A., Galing-Luna, Butay, Dadiz, Sr., Ruiz, Jr.,

Caraang, Pumaras, Sr., Ulep, Jr. and Hernando, I.

NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

ENRIQUE P. ULEP, JR. Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan

ATTESTED:

EDISTIO P. VALDEZ
Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D.

Municipal Mayor

Approved on: October 4, 2019